




 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS 
TUESDAY, JUNE 28, 2016 AT 6:00 P.M. 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL 
1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS  

 

1. CALL THE ROLL AND ANNOUNCE A QUORUM IS PRESENT 
With a quorum of the Council Members present, the Regular Meeting of the Spring Valley 
Village City Council was called to order by Mayor Ramsey at 6:09 p.m. 

Members Present: 
Mayor Tom Ramsey  
Mayor Pro-Tem Allen Carpenter 
Council Member Trey Moeller 
Council Member Marcus Vajdos  

Members Absent:  
Council Member Bo Bothe  
Council Member Aaron Stai  

2. INTRODUCTIONS 
Stephen Ashley, City Administrator 
Darrell Bond, Chief of Police 
Loyd Evans, Asst. Chief of Police 
David Dixon, Police Commissioner 
Michelle Yi, Treasurer 
Erik Tschanz, Public Works Director 
Roxanne Benitez, City Secretary 
Loren Smith, City Attorney  

3. PROCLAMATIONS / ANNOUNCEMENTS / SWEARING IN 
3.1 Mayor Ramsey spoke in regards to the retirement of Wayne Schaper. 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 None 

6. RECEIPT OF REPORTS 
6.1 Mayor Tom Ramsey 

• Hurricane Preparedness 
  Mayor Ramsey gave his report. 

6.2 Council Member Allen Carpenter – Village Fire Department Commissioners 
Meeting 

 Council Member Carpenter gave his report. 

6.3 Council Member Marcus Vajdos – Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting 

 Council Member Vajdos gave his report. 



 
June 28, 2016 Regular Council Meeting                                                                                                                                                      Page 2  

6.4 Council Member Trey Moeller – Civic Activities Board Meeting 

 Council Member Moeller gave his report. 

4.         PUBLIC COMMENTS 
4.1  Jamie Huang, spoke on behalf of Dustin Nguyen, service member on duty that lives 

on Westview Drive.  She stated that there was a significant amount of dirt around 
Mr. Nguyen’s property and asked if the construction company was going to clean 
up and replace the grass once the construction was finished.  Public Works Director 
Tschanz assured stated that it would be. 

6. RECEIPT OF REPORTS 
6.5 Chief of Police Darrell Bond 

 Chief Bond gave the crime report.  Asst. Chief Evans gave the K-9 activity report.  
Commissioner Dixon spoke in regards to the proposed budget. 

6.6 Public Works Director Erik Tschanz 

 Public Works Director Tschanz gave his report. 

6.7 City Treasurer Michelle Yi 
• Reserve Balance 

 City Treasurer Yi gave her report. 

6.8 City Administrator Stephen Ashley 
• Update on New City Hall/PD Budget and Schedule 
• Well Update 
• Voss Road Traffic Issues 
• Pet Waste Stations 
• Power Outages 
• TCEQ Test Results 

  City Administrator Ashley gave his reports. 

7. PRESENTATIONS / PERSONAL APPEARANCES 
None 

Council Member Vajdos motioned, Council Member Moeller seconded, to take item 11.1 out of 
order. Motion carried 3-0. 

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION  
11.1 Consultation with City Attorney Pursuant to 551.071 of the Texas Government 

Code Regarding a Matter which the Duty of the Attorney requires to be Held in 
Closed Executive Session 

 Council adjourned into the Executive Session at 8:17 p.m. 

Council adjourned from the Executive Session at 8:45 p.m. 

 The City Council meeting reconvened at 8:46 p.m. 

 11.2 Take any Necessary Action as a Result of the Executive Session 

  No action was taken. 



 
June 28, 2016 Regular Council Meeting                                                                                                                                                      Page 3  

Council Member Vajdos motioned, Council Member Carpenter seconded, to take item 10.6 out of 
order. Motion carried 3-0. 

10. DISCUSSION ITEMS/ACTION ITEMS 
10.6 Discussion in Regards to Replats and Subdivision Designation 

 Lynn Norville and Trey Cominski, Brighton Place Board Members, spoke in 
regards to replats, deed restrictions and subdivision designation. 

8. CONSENT AGENDA 
All matters listed under consent agenda, are considered to be routine by the City Council 
and will be enacted by one motion.  There will not be separate discussion of these items.  If 
discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent agenda and will be 
considered separately. 

8.1 Meeting Minutes for City Council Meeting on May 24, 2016 

8.2 Pay Estimate No. 5 from Alsay Incorporated for Well Rehabilitation  

8.3 Pay Estimate No. 3 for Spring Oaks East & West Project 

8.4 Payment to Harris County Precinct Three for Street Striping Project 

Council Member Carpenter motioned, Council Member Vajdos seconded, to approve all 
items on the consent agenda.  Motion carried 3-0.  

9. AUTHORIZATIONS/RESOLUTIONS/ORDINANCES 
9.1 Proposed Resolution Approving Municipal Court Appointments 

 Council Member Carpenter motioned, Council Member Vajdos seconded, to 
approve Resolution No. 16-004, approving the appointments for the Spring Valley 
Municipal Court.   Motion carried 3-0.  

10. DISCUSSION ITEMS/ACTION ITEMS 
10.1 Discussion and Possible Action in Regards to Personnel Operations Plan 

 The City Council discussed the Personnel Operations Plan. 

 No action was taken. 

10.2 Discussion and Possible Action on the Village Fire Department 2015 Intra-
Budgetary Transfers 

 Council Member Vajdos motioned, Council Member Moeller seconded, to open the 
item up for discussion.   

 Council Member Carpenter spoke in regards to the 2015 Budget for the Village 
Fire Department. 

 Council Member Vajdos amended his motion; Council Member Moeller seconded, 
to approve the Village Fire Department 2015 intra-budgetary transfers and that the 
excess of $58,652.65 be applied to Fund-04.  Motion carried 3-0. 

10.3 Discussion and Possible Action on the Village Fire Department Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2017  

 Council Member Vajdos motioned, Council Member Moeller seconded, to approve 
the Village Fire Department Budget for Fiscal Year 2017.  Motion carried 3-0.  



 
June 28, 2016 Regular Council Meeting                                                                                                                                                      Page 4  

10.4 Discussion and Possible Action on the WCA Annual Rate Adjustment Request 
Based on the Most Recently Published CPI-U Series CUSR0000SEHG02 

 Council Member Carpenter motioned, Council Member Moeller seconded, to 
approve the WCA annual rate adjustment increase.  Ay-0, Nay-3, Abstain-0.  
Motion failed 3-0.  

10.5 Discussion in Regards to Transit Service to Spring Valley Village 

 Mayor Ramsey stated that he met with Metro in which they stated that they could 
provide service within the City of Spring Valley Village.   

10.7  Discussion and Possible Action in Regards to Changing the Date of the City 
Council Meeting for July 

Due to many Council Members being unavailable on July 26, 2016, the City 
Council decided to have the July 2016 City Council Meeting on Tuesday, July 12, 
2016 at 5:30 p.m.  

12. ADJOURNMENT 
Council Member Carpenter motioned, Council Member Vajdos seconded, to adjourn the 
meeting at 9:50 p.m. 

 
 

 
Signed: ____________________________  
  Tom Ramsey 
              Mayor 
 
 
 
Attest: ____________________________  
 Roxanne Benitez, TRMC, CCC II 
            City Secretary 



Contractor's Application for Payment

7322 Southwest Fwy Suite 1040  •  Houston, TX 77074  • (713)-400-ARKK • www.arkkengineers.com •  TX PE Firm No. 13872

Westview Drive Sidewalk Improvements Project

ARKK Job No. 15-025

ARKK Engineers have reviewed this application and recommends payment of said application.

Mr. Stephen Ashley - City of Spring Valley Village

The amount of Application for Payment No. 1 is $28,017.45

3.

Mr. Domingo Medina - DG Medina Construction, LLC

Project Manager

Mr. Michael Braun - ARKK Engineers, LLC

Sincerely,

DB/mb

ARKK Engineers, LLC

Doug Bradford, P.E.

cc:

July 6, 2016

Public Works Director

City of Spring Valley Village

1

12.

1.

Mr. Erik Tschanz

RE:

Enclosed please find one copy of the following items for the above referenced project:

Application for Payment No. 

Pay Estimate No. 

Dear Mr. Tschanz,

1025 Campbell Road

Houston, Texas 77055

City of Spring Valley Village



 
Estimate No. :

Cut off Date :

Estimate Date :

:

:

:

: :

: :

: :

:

: : :

Original Contract Amount

:

:

:

:

7/6/2016

C. AMOUNT DUE THIS PERIOD

1.

3,113.05$              TOTAL DEDUCTIONS TO DATE

3,113.05$              

3.

4.

Total Earnings to Date

Total Deductions to Date

Total Payment Due to Date

Less Previous Payments

PAYMENT OF THE ABOVE AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION IS RECOMMENDED

Prepared By: Recommended By:

28,017.45$            

-$                       

28,017.45$            TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR THIS DATE

31,130.50$            

2.

31,130.50$            TOTAL EARNINGS TO DATE

B. DEDUCTIONS

1. 3,113.05$              Retainage

Liquidated Damages 0 -$                       Days at

10.00% of 31,130.50$            

2.

56.76% Completed to Date 31,130.50$            

-$                       Materials on Hand

2. $0.00 per day.

Work Complete to Date

A. EARNINGS TO DATE

AmountDate

1.

Add. Days

Project Name

DG Medina Construction, LLC

Westview Drive Sidewalk Improvments Project

12220 High Star, Houston, Texas 77072

0

60

Percentage Complete

41.67%

7/6/2016

Date Date

Contractor Name

CONTRACT INFORMATION

Contract Date

Notice to Proceed Date

Current Completion Date

5/24/2016

6/6/2016

8/4/2016

60Original Contract Time

Approved Extensions

Total Contract Time

54,846.00$            TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

2.

54,846.00$            1.

Approved Change Orders

VALLEY VILLAGE

CITY OF SPRING 

$0.00

By Time 56.76%In Place

Days Used to Date

Days Remaining to Date

Address

No.

ESTIMATE AND CERTIFICATE FOR 

PAYMENT UNIT PRICE WORK

1

6/30/2016

7/6/2016

25

35



15-025

1

Item No. Description Unit Plan Unit Price Mo Qty Mo. Amount $ Qty To Date Amt to Date$

BASE BID ITEMS:

1

Mobilization & Traffic Control, complete in place 

the sum of: L.S. 1 $7,890.00 1.00 7,890.00$          100.00% 7,890.00$               

2

Allowance for Urban Forestry Monitoring, complete 

in place the sum of: C.A. 1 $1,000.00 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

3

Allowance for Miscellaneous Items, as Approved by 

the City and Engineer, complete in place the sum of: C.A. 1 $3,500.00 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

3A

Additional cost to change handrail toe plate to round 

tube section to match rails above L.S. 1 $2,039.36 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

3B

Remove and Replace Wheelchair Curb Ramp per 

details, complete in place the sum of: EA. 2 $1,450.00 2.00 2,900.00$          2.00 2,900.00$               

4

Remove Existing Curb, complete in place the sum 

of: L.F. 110 $3.60 112.00 403.20$             112.00 403.20$                  

5

Remove and Replace 4" thick Concrete Sidewalk, 

complete in place the sum of: S.F. 1,500 $8.90 1,416.00 12,602.40$        1,416.00 12,602.40$             

6

Concrete Retaining Wall on Proposed Sidewalk per 

Details (6" max height), complete in place the sum 

of: L.F. 120 $15.60 118.00 1,840.80$          118.00 1,840.80$               

7

Concrete Retaining Wall on Proposed Sidewalk per 

Details (6" to 18" max height), complete in place the 

sum of: L.F. 90 $31.40 98.50 3,092.90$          98.50 3,092.90$               

8

Exaggerated Curb Retaining Wall per Details (18" 

max height), complete in place the sum of: L.F. 110 $18.60 112.00 2,083.20$          112.00 2,083.20$               

9

1-1/2" Steel Pedestrian Handrail (Galvanized) per 

Details, complete in place the sum of: L.F. 270 $44.50 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

10

Pole Mounted Traffic Sign, W9-1R, "Right Lane 

Ends" (30"x30"), complete in place the sum of: EA. 1 $319.00 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

11

Pole Mounted Traffic Sign, W1-8L, "Chevron 

Arrows" (18"x24"), complete in place the sum of: EA. 3 $234.00 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

12

Preformed White Thermoplastic "Lane Drop Arrow", 

complete in place the sum of: EA. 2 $296.00 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

13 Block Sodding, complete in place the sum of: S.Y. 300 $11.00 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

14

Inlet Protection Barrier, complete in place the sum 

of: EA. 3 $106.00 3.00 318.00$             3.00 318.00$                  

Subtotal 31,130.50$        31,130.50$             

ADD ALTERNATE #1 ITEMS:

15

Steel Plate Sidewalk (SlipNOT® Grade 2 finish, 

Galvanized) over Tree Roots per Details, as Directed 

by the Urban Forester, complete in place the sum of: S.F. 80 $59.00 0.00 -$                   0.00 -$                       

Subtotal -$                   -$                       

31,130.50$        31,130.50$             Grand Total

Date Range: 6/6/2016 to 6/30/2016

Contractor: DG Medina Construction, LLC

Project Name: Westview Drive Sidewalk Improvements Project Number:

Estimate No.:

OF UNIT PRICE ITEMS

ESTIMATE DETAILS FOR PAYMENT

      CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE 1 OF 1 of 1 PAGES
TO OWNER: APPLICATION NO: 1 Distribution to:

Mr. Douglas Bradford , P. E. X OWNER/CSL

Project Manager X ARKK Engineers

CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS ARCHITECT

1025 Campbell Road, Houstojn, TX 77055

JUNE'S WORK X CONTRACTOR

FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT:  1-Jul-2016

D G MEDINA CONSTRUCTION, LLC  

PO BOX 421528 PROJECT No.: WESTVIEW DRIVE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77242 CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS

CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been

Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 

 the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 

 payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM  $ 54,846.00

2.  Net change by Change Orders (CO#1 & #2)  $ 0.00 CONTRACTOR:

3.  CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2)                                        $ $ 54,846.00

4.  TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 31,130.50

         DATE       (Column G on G703) By:  Date:

5.  RETAINAGE:

a. 10 % of Completed Work                 $ 3,113.05 State of: County of:

(Column D + E on G703) Subscribed and sworn to before me this           day of  

b. 0 % of Stored Material                   $ 0.00 Notary Public:

(Column F on G703) My Commission expires:

           Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or $3,113.05

Total in Column I of G703) $ 3,113.05 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

6.  TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 28,017.45 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data

(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of  the

7.  LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR  Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,

     PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) $ 0.00 the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor

8.  CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 28,017.45 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

9.  BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE                     $ 26,828.55

(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . . . . . . . . . . $

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this

     Total changes approved Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)

     in previous months by Owner $0.00 $0.00 ARCHITECT:

     Total approved this Month $0.00 $0.00 By:  Date:

     TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable.  The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 

     NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 $0.00 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AIA DOCUMENT G702 · APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT · 1992 EDITION · AIA  · ©1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting a completed AIA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity from the Licensee.

CONTRACT FOR: WESTVIEW DRIVE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS



Pay Application  No. 1

Period: June's  Work  Date: 5-Jul-16

ARKK JOB No. 15-025

This is not from AIA G703  nor final estimate form Retainage

Item 

'No. Item Description Plan Qty Unit Unit Price

Total Contract 

Amount

Total Earned  

this month

Completed for 

this month

 Amount 

Earned last  

month 

 Work to 

date Qts

Total earned to 

date

 Completed 

to date

Total 

Balance to 

Complete 10%

1 Mobilization & Traffic Control, Complete in place

1 LS 7,890.00$            7,890.00$          7890.00 1.00 -                 1.00 7,890.00               100.00% $0.00 789.00

2 Allowance for Urban Forestry Monitoring, complete in place

1.0 CA 1,000.00$            1,000.00$          0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $1,000.00 0.00

3 -A Allowance A - Propose Change #1 - Add ADA Curb Ramps

2 EA 1,450.00$            2,900.00$          2900.00 2.00 -                 2.00 2,900.00               100.00% $0.00 290.00

3-B Allowance B -Propose Change #2 - 11/2" Steel Pedestrian 

Handrail (Galvinized) Toe piece modifications 1 EA 2,039.36$            2,039.36$          0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $2,039.36 0.00

4 Remove Existing Curb, complete in place

110 LF 3.60$                   396.00$             403.20 112.00 -                 112.00 403.20                  101.82% ($7.20) 40.32

5 Remove & Replace 4" thick Concrete Sidewalk

1500 SF 8.90$                   13,350.00$        12602.40 1416.00 -                 1416.00 12,602.40             94.40% $747.60 1,260.24

6 Concrete Retaining Wall on Proposed Sidewalk (6" max height), 

complete in place 120 LF 15.60$                 1,872.00$          1840.80 118.00 -                 118.00 1,840.80               98.33% $31.20 184.08

7 Concrete Retaining Wall on Proposed Sidewalk (6" -18" max 

height), complete in place 90 LF 31.40$                 2,826.00$          3092.90 98.50 -                 98.50 3,092.90               109.44% ($266.90) 309.29

8 Exaggerated  Retaining Wall on Proposed Sidewalk (18" max 

height), complete in place 110 LF 18.60$                 2,046.00$          2083.20 112.00 -                 112.00 2,083.20               101.82% ($37.20) 208.32

9 11/2" Steel Pedestrian Handrail (Galvinized) per details, complate 

in place 270 LF 44.50$                 12,015.00$        0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $12,015.00 0.00

10 Pole Mounted Traffic Sign, W9-1R, "Right Lane Ends" (30X30), 

complete in place 1.0 EA 319.00$               319.00$             0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $319.00 0.00

11 Pole Mounted Traffic Sign, W1-8L, "Chevron Arrows" (18X24), 

complete in place 3 EA 234.00$               702.00$             0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $702.00 0.00

12 Preformed White Thermoplastic "Lane Drop Arrow", complete in 

place the sum of: 2 EA 296.00$               592.00$             0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $592.00 0.00

13 Block Sodding, complete in place

300 SY 11.00$                 3,300.00$          0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $3,300.00 0.00

14 Inlet Protection Barrier, complete in place the sum of:

3 EA 106.00$               318.00$             318.00 3.00 -                 3.00 318.00                  100.00% $0.00 31.80

15 Altt #1 -Steel Plate Sidewalk (SlipNotgrade 2 Finish) over Tree 

Roots per Details, as directed by UF 80 SF 59.00$                 4,720.00$          0.00 0.00 -                 0.00 -                       0.00% $4,720.00 0.00

GRAND TOTALS 56,285.36 31,130.50        -                 31,130.50             25,154.86 3,113.05

1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10                  11 12 13 14 15

WESTVIEW DRIVE SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

mailto:P@


 

Binkley & Barfield, Inc. | TBPE F-257  •  1710 Seamist Drive - Houston, Texas 77008  •  Tel: 713.869.3433 | Fax: 713.869.6702  •  www.BinkleyBarfield.com 

July 7, 2016 
 
Mr. Stephen Ashley 
City Administrator 
City of Spring Valley Village 
1025 Campbell Road 
Houston, Texas  77055 

RE:  Pay Estimate No. 4 
 Spring Oaks East & West Street & Utility Improvements  

BBI Job No. 155603 

Dear Mr. Ashley: 

Enclosed please find one copy of the following items for the above referenced project: 

1. Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. – Pay Estimate No. 4 

The amount of Pay Estimate No. 4 is $115,324.49. 

 25% Construction Time Expended 

 15% Construction Cost Expended 

Binkley & Barfield, Inc. has reviewed this application and recommends payment of the said 
amount. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions, or require additional 
information, please call me at (713) 869-3433. 

Sincerely, 
BINKLEY & BARFIELD, INC. 
Consulting Engineers 
 
 
Jason Brock, P.E. 
Project Manager - Public Infrastructure  

 
 
cc: Todd Calvin, P.E. 
 M:\155603_Spring Valley_Spring Oaks East & West\4.00_Construction\Pay Application\Pay Application No. 4\Pay Application No. 4.docx 

 



ENGINEER:  Binkley and Barfield Date: 

ATTN: Jason Brock, P.E. Estimate No.:

begin end

CONTRACTOR: Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. Estimate Period: 6.1.16 6.30.16
5210 West Road
Baytown, Texas  77521 Project No.:

OWNER:  City of Spring Valley ABE Job No.:

 
CONTRACT FOR: Spring Oaks East and West

est 1 144,213.28$                
5,677,967.75$             est 2 301,190.40$                

est 3 223,138.58$                
5,677,967.75$             

TOTAL WORK COMPLETE: 15% 870,963.06$                

COMPLETED CHANGE ORDER TOTAL:  -$                            

BILLED INVENTORY:  -$                            

SUBTOTAL:  870,963.06$                

RETAINAGE (10%):  87,096.31$                  

SUBTOTAL LESS RETAINAGE:  783,866.75$                

LESS PREVIOUS ESTIMATES:  668,542.26$                ← 668,542.26$                

CONTRACTOR: Angel Brothers Enterprises, Ltd. OWNER:

SIGNED: Robert Barrow, Proj. Mgr. SIGNED:

(NAME) (NAME)

DATE: 7.7.16 DATE:

ENGINEER:

SIGNED:  
(NAME)

DATE: 7/7/2016

1592

Current Contract Amount:  

Original Contract Amount:  

115,324.49$          TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR PAYMENT:  

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Change Orders:  

7.7.16

4

PAYMENTS

15% 

85% 

Work Completed  $870,963.06

Work Balance Remaining  $4,807,004.69

WORK COMPLETE 
25% 

75% 

Days Used 137 Days Remaining 403

TIME USED 



Page 1 of 4

PROJECT: SPRING OAKS EAST AND WEST

PROJECT  QUANTITY  TOTAL  SHEET  ESTIMATE NO.: 4 ESTIMATE PERIOD: 6.1.16 - 6.30.16

Item DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT TOTAL QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TOTAL PERCENT

NO. PRICE THIS THIS PREVIOUS PREVIOUS QUANTITY AMOUNT COMPLETE

PERIOD PERIOD PERIODS PERIODS TO DATE TO DATE

GENERAL & SITE WORK ITEMS

1 Mobilization (fixed at $150,000) 1 LS 150000.00 150000.00 $0.00 1.00 $150,000.00 1.00 $150,000.00 100.00%
2 Bonds & insurance (fixed at $50,000) 1 LS 50000.00 50000.00 $0.00 1.00 $50,000.00 1.00 $50,000.00 100.00%
3 Remove trees 0-11.99" 8 EA 388.00 3104.00 $0.00 9.00 $3,492.00 9.00 $3,492.00 112.50%
4 Remove trees 12-29.99" 6 EA 900.00 5400.00 $0.00 7.00 $6,300.00 7.00 $6,300.00 116.67%
5 Clearance prune trees 79 EA 107.00 8453.00 $0.00 79.00 $8,453.00 79.00 $8,453.00 100.00%
6 Tree protection fence (up to 5,000LF) 5000 LF 6.75 33750.00 $0.00 1835.00 $12,386.25 1835.00 $12,386.25 36.70%
7 Tree protection fence (beyond 5,000LF) 7590 LF 6.75 51232.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
8 Root pruning trench 3605 LF 9.25 33346.25 $0.00 $381.00 0.00 $381.00 1.14%
9 Zero curb cutback 490 LF 10.50 5145.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

10 Hand dig tap & lead/water line fitting/fire hydrant 12 EA 500.00 6000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
11 Hand dig service lead 15 EA 735.00 11025.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
12 Traffic control 1 LS 334000.00 334000.00 0.0625 $20,875.00 0.1250 $41,750.00 0.1875 $62,625.00 18.75%
13 Flaggers 1 LS 81000.00 81000.00 0.0625 $5,062.50 0.1250 $10,125.00 0.1875 $15,187.50 18.75%
14 Videotaping project limits 1 LS 1875.00 1875.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
15 Site restoration 1 LS 77500.00 77500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

General & Site Work Items (1-15): 851,830.75$        $25,937.50 $282,887.25 $308,824.75 36.25%

PAVING ITEMS

16 Remove & dispose old concrete pavement (all depths) 20635 SY 6.75 139286.25 1807.05 $12,197.59 $0.00 1807.05 $12,197.59 8.76%
17 Remove & dispose old concrete driveways (all depths) 3665 SY 7.75 28403.75 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
18 Remove & dispose old concrete curb or curb & gutter 13900 LF 2.00 27800.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
19 Adjust existing manhole to new grade 5 EA 528.00 2640.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
20 Adjust existing valve box to finished grade 2 EA 123.00 246.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
21 Roadway excavation including stripping 630 CY 20.00 12600.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
22 Borrow 470 CY 33.00 15510.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
23 6" lime stabilized subgrade 22325 SY 4.50 100462.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
24 Lime  (6% by dry weight) 400 TON 184.00 73600.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
25 6" reinforced concrete pavement 17520 SY 56.00 981120.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
26 6" reinforced high early strength concrete pavement 3530 SY 74.00 261220.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
27 Removal of concrete sidewalks 215 SY 7.75 1666.25 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
28 4.5" reinforced concrete sidewalks 215 SY 56.50 12147.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
29 6" reinforced concrete driveways 3380 SY 71.00 239980.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
30 Temporary residential driveway 124 EA 1616.00 200384.00 6.00 $9,696.00 $0.00 6.00 $9,696.00 4.84%
31 Laydown reinforced concrete curbs incl mitering yard drains 13100 LF 4.00 52400.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Paving Items (16-31): 2,149,466.25$     $21,893.59 $0.00 $21,893.59 1.02%

STORM SEWER ITEMS

32 Remove & dispose of existing 12" pipe 30 LF 11.50 345.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
33 Remove & dispose of existing 18" pipe 350 LF 11.50 4025.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
34 Remove & dispose of existing 24" pipe 260 LF 13.50 3510.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
35 Remove & dispose of existing 36" pipe 555 LF 14.50 8047.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Project 

Quantitie

s 



Page 2 of 4

PROJECT: SPRING OAKS EAST AND WEST

PROJECT  QUANTITY  TOTAL  SHEET  ESTIMATE NO.: 4 ESTIMATE PERIOD: 6.1.16 - 6.30.16

Item DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT TOTAL QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TOTAL PERCENT

NO. PRICE THIS THIS PREVIOUS PREVIOUS QUANTITY AMOUNT COMPLETE

PERIOD PERIOD PERIODS PERIODS TO DATE TO DATE

Project 

Quantitie

s 

36 Abandon existing 36" pipe 75 LF 18.50 1387.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
37 Remove & dispose existing inlet 23 EA 443.00 10189.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
38 Remove & dispose existing manhole 3 EA 443.00 1329.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
39 24" RCP (class III C-76) 2207 LF 108.00 238356.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
40 30" RCP (class III C-76) 373 LF 138.00 51474.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
41 42" RCP (class III C-76) 230 LF 195.00 44850.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
42 48" RCP (class III C-76) 373 LF 275.00 102575.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
43 54" RCP (class III C-76) 380 LF 332.00 126160.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
44 66" RCP (class III C-76) 140 LF 441.00 61740.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
45 Sliplining existing 24" storm sewer, HDPE SDR 26, 18" ID min. 145 LF 185.00 26825.00 145.00 $26,825.00 $0.00 145.00 $26,825.00 100.00%
46 66" CMP, all depths 45 LF 240.00 10800.00 34.00 $8,160.00 $0.00 34.00 $8,160.00 75.56%
47 6'x4' RCB, all depths 85 LF 481.00 40885.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
48 22"x13.5" RCA, all depths 80 LF 95.50 7640.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
49 Type C inlet 33 EA 2803.00 92499.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
50 Type B-B inlet 2 EA 2343.00 4686.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
51 Timber bent & riprap outfall including clearing & grubbing 1 LS 8832.00 8832.00 1.00 $8,832.00 $0.00 1.00 $8,832.00 100.00%
52 Storm manhole 21 EA 3693.00 77553.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
53 Extra depth greater than 8' for storm manhole 23 VF 98.75 2271.25 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
54 Junction box 2 EA 13154.00 26308.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
55 Trench safety system construction of storm sewer 3913 LF 1.00 3913.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Storm Sewer Items (32-55): 956,200.25$        $43,817.00 $0.00 $43,817.00 4.58%

SWPPP ITEMS

56 Implementation & management of the SW3P 1 LS 22500.00 22500.00 0.0625 $1,406.25 0.13 $2,812.50 0.1875 $4,218.75 18.75%
57 Block sodding 7500 SY 4.50 33750.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
58 Inlet protection barrier (Stage 1) 35 EA 93.75 3281.25 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
59 Inlet protection barrier (Stage 2) 58 EA 93.75 5437.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
60 Filter fabric fence 250 LF 1.75 437.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
61 Rock filter dam 1 EA 5000.00 5000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
62 Portable concrete truck washout structures 1 LS 3125.00 3125.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

SWPPP Items (56-62): 73,531.25$          $1,406.25 $2,812.50 $4,218.75 5.74%

WATER ITEMS

63 4" PVC (AWWA C900) class 150 waterline trenchless 595 LF 58.00 34510.00 $0.00 602.00 $34,916.00 602.00 $34,916.00 101.18%
64 6" PVC (AWWA C900) class 150 waterline trenchless 430 LF 58.00 24940.00 $0.00 386.00 $22,388.00 386.00 $22,388.00 89.77%
65 8" PVC (AWWA C900) class 150 waterline trenchless 5940 LF 66.25 393525.00 $0.00 3840.00 $254,400.00 3840.00 $254,400.00 64.65%
66 8" PVC (AWWA C900) cl 150 WL w/steel casing trenchless 70 LF 125.00 8750.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
67 Trench safety system waterline construction all depths 1000 LF 1.00 1000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
68 6" gate valve w/box AWWA C509 IBBM NRS 7 EA 1039.00 7273.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
69 8" gate valve w/box AWWA C509 IBBM NRS 21 EA 1349.00 28329.00 $0.00 8.00 $10,792.00 8.00 $10,792.00 38.10%
70 Fire hydrant assembly AWWA 502 mech joint inlet incl fire hydrant 6" lead 6" GV w/box & barrel ext   13 EA 4520.00 58760.00 $0.00 7.00 $31,640.00 7.00 $31,640.00 53.85%
71 Cut, plug & abandon existing 2" waterline 2 EA 231.00 462.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
72 Cut, plug & abandon existing 6" waterline 2 EA 412.00 824.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
73 Remove & salvage existing fire hydrant 8 EA 514.00 4112.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%



Page 3 of 4

PROJECT: SPRING OAKS EAST AND WEST

PROJECT  QUANTITY  TOTAL  SHEET  ESTIMATE NO.: 4 ESTIMATE PERIOD: 6.1.16 - 6.30.16

Item DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT TOTAL QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TOTAL PERCENT

NO. PRICE THIS THIS PREVIOUS PREVIOUS QUANTITY AMOUNT COMPLETE

PERIOD PERIOD PERIODS PERIODS TO DATE TO DATE

Project 

Quantitie

s 

74 6" wet connection 3 EA 723.00 2169.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
75 6"x6" tapping sleeve & valve with box 3 EA 4629.00 13887.00 $0.00 2.00 $9,258.00 2.00 $9,258.00 66.67%
76 2" blow-off valve w/box 4 EA 1100.00 4400.00 $0.00 4.00 $4,400.00 4.00 $4,400.00 100.00%
77 6" flowstop service 3 EA 6714.00 20142.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
78 Relocate existing water meter 56 EA 155.00 8680.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
79 Water meter box sized for two meters 119 EA 350.00 41650.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
80 1" single short svc replacement incl reconnect to meter 126 EA 466.00 58716.00 8.00 $3,728.00 55.00 $25,630.00 63.00 $29,358.00 50.00%
81 1" single long svc replacement incl reconnect to meter 116 EA 804.00 93264.00 39.00 $31,356.00 78.00 $62,712.00 117.00 $94,068.00 100.86%

Water Items (63-81): 805,393.00$        $35,084.00 $0.00 $491,220.00 60.99%

SANITARY SEWER ITEMS

82 Remove existing sanitary sewer manhole 6 EA 443.00 2658.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
83 Remove existing sanitary sewer all sizes 4035 LF 6.25 25218.75 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
84 Abandon existing 12" sanitary sewer 390 LF 8.25 3217.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
85 Point repair for existing 6" sanitary sewer 0 to 10 foot depth 1 EA 2000.00 2000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
86 Point repair for existing 8" sanitary sewer 0 to 10 foot depth 2 EA 2625.00 5250.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
87 Point repair for existing 12" sanitary sewer 0 to 10 foot depth 1 EA 4750.00 4750.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
88 4" SDR-26 PVC sanitary sewer service line 2820 LF 37.75 106455.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
89 8" SDR-26 PVC sanitary sewer 351 LF 41.50 14566.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
90 12" SDR-26 PVC sanitary sewer 1148 LF 51.75 59409.00 $0.00 $0.00 1.00 $0.00 0.00%
91 Pipe burst 6" san swr providing 8" nominal dia pipe 0-15' depth 390 LF 60.00 23400.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
92 Pipe burst 8" san swr providing 8" nominal dia pipe 0-15' depth 931 LF 60.00 55860.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
93 Pipe burst 12" san swr providing 12" nom dia pipe 0-15' depth 1061 LF 72.50 76922.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
94 12" FM DIP 80 LF 167.00 13360.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
95 Manhole 8 EA 2289.00 18312.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
96 Adj/reset manhole w/new frame/cover incl height adj within 1VF 7 EA 679.00 4753.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
97 Manhole cementitious wall lining incl bench work 1" thickness 26 VF 200.00 5200.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
98 Service reconnection with or without stack by excavation 68 EA 675.00 45900.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
99 Sanitary sewer cleanout on service line at R-O-W 56 EA 400.00 22400.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

100 Furnish by-pass pumping 1 LS 62500.00 62500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
101 Trench safety system as req for pipe point repair/svc reconnect 4320 LF 1.00 4320.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Sanitary Sewer Items (82-101: 556,452.25$        $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

EXTRA WORK ITEMS

102 Off-duty uniformed police officer (min. bid $35/hr) 200 HR 50.00 10000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
103 Extra select backfill (min. bid $15/cy) 400 CY 18.75 7500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
104 Extra bank sand backfill (min. bid $20/cy) 400 CY 25.00 10000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
105 Well pointing systems (min. bid $25/lf) 1200 LF 26.25 31500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
106 Extra waterline fittings (min. bid $2,000/ton) 5 TON 2100.00 10500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
107 Extra class A css backfill (min. bid $25/cy) 400 CY 43.75 17500.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
108 Extra steel reinforcing (min. bid $0.50/lb) 4000 LB 0.50 2000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
109 Construction safety fence 500 LF 6.25 3125.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
110 Extra machine excavation (min. bid $15/cy) 400 CY 15.75 6300.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
111 Extra hand excavation (min. bid $20/cy) 400 CY 21.00 8400.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
112 5" thick concrete slope paving (min. bid $65/sy) 50 SY 67.75 3387.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
113 Pot hole for utility investigation 10 EA 1500.00 15000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%



Page 4 of 4

PROJECT: SPRING OAKS EAST AND WEST

PROJECT  QUANTITY  TOTAL  SHEET  ESTIMATE NO.: 4 ESTIMATE PERIOD: 6.1.16 - 6.30.16

Item DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT TOTAL QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL TOTAL PERCENT

NO. PRICE THIS THIS PREVIOUS PREVIOUS QUANTITY AMOUNT COMPLETE

PERIOD PERIOD PERIODS PERIODS TO DATE TO DATE

Project 

Quantitie

s 

114 Sanitary sewer cleanout (min. bid $400/ea) 10 EA 413.00 4130.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
115 Obstruction rem by excav all sizes 0-10' depth(min. bid $350/ea) 3 EA 525.00 1575.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
116 Survey mech cleaning equip exist 8" san swr (min. bid $2.50/lf) 250 LF 3.75 937.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
117 Survey mech cleaning equip exist 12" san swr (min. bid $3/lf) 250 LF 5.75 1437.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
118 2'' single long sevice incl connect to meter 1 ea 1115.00 1115.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
119 2'' single short service incl connect to meter 1 ea 570.00 570.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%
120 Pea gravel sidewalk 75 sy 65.50 4912.50 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Extra Work Items (102-117): 139,890.00$        $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CASH ALLOWANCE ITEMS

121 Furnish construction materials testing 1 LS 85000.00 85000.00 $0.00 0.011635 $988.98 0.011635 $988.98 1.16%
122 Payment to CenterPoint for decorative street lighting 1 LS 60204.00 60204.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00%

145,204.00$        $0.00 $988.98 $988.98 0.68%
Cash Allowance Items (118-119):

$5,677,967.75 $128,138.34 $286,688.73 $870,963.06 15.34%



 

Binkley & Barfield, Inc. | TBPE F-257  •  1710 Seamist Drive - Houston, Texas 77008  •  Tel: 713.869.3433 | Fax: 713.869.6702  •  www.BinkleyBarfield.com 

July 7, 2016 
 
Mr. Stephen Ashley 
City Administrator 
City of Spring Valley Village 
1025 Campbell Road 
Houston, Texas  77055 

RE:  Pay Estimate No. 11 
 Reconstruction of Cedarbrook Drive, Lanell Lane, and Cedardale Drive 

BBI Job No. 155601 

Dear Mr. Ashley: 

Enclosed please find one copy of the following items for the above referenced project: 

1. Conrad Construction Company, LTD – Pay Estimate No. 11 

The amount of Pay Estimate No. 11 is $155,294.79. 

 25% Construction Time Expended (Additional Time for Lupton Court) 

 86% Construction Cost Expended 

Binkley & Barfield, Inc. has reviewed this application and recommends payment of the said 
amount. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions, or require additional 
information, please call me at (713) 869-3433. 

Sincerely, 
BINKLEY & BARFIELD, INC. 
Consulting Engineers 
 
 
Jason Brock, P.E. 
Project Manager - Public Infrastructure  

 
 
cc: Todd Calvin, P.E. 
 M:\155601_Spring Valley Bracher\3.09_Construction Phase\Pay Application\Pay Application No. 11\Pay Application No. 11.docx 

 




































	06-28-16 Minutes
	Westview Sidewalk Pay Estimate 1
	Spring Oaks E & W Pay Application No. 4
	estimate 4.pdf
	ABE Cover
	Project Totals


	BBI Pay Estimate No. 11

